

Nos. A05-0800 and A05-1533

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Lake Superior Center Authority, a public corporation, and
Lake Superior Center, a non-profit corporation,
Appellants,

vs.

Hammel, Green & Abrahamson, Inc., et al.,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT RUTHERFORD & CHEKENE, INC.

Stephanie A. Ball (#191991)
FRYBERGER, BUCHANAN, SMITH
& FREDERICK, P.A.
302 West Superior Street
700 Lonsdale Building
Duluth, MN 55802
(218) 722-0861

*Attorney for Appellants Lake Superior
Center Authority and Lake Superior Center*

Robert W. Kettering (#55499)
ARTHUR, CHAPMAN, KETTERING,
SMETAK & PIKALA, P.A.
500 Young Quinlan Building
81 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-3500

*Attorney for Respondent Melander, Melander
& Schilling Architects, Inc.*

Jeffrey W. Coleman (#157922)
Stephen F. Buterin (#248642)
John A. Markert (#308511)
COLEMAN, HULL
& VAN VLIET, PLLP
8500 Normandale Lake Blvd., Suite 2110
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 841-0001

*Attorneys for Respondent Rutherford
& Chekene, Inc.*

Donald Clapp (#17000)
CLAPP & ERICKSON
86 North Wabasha Street
Suite 1450
St. Paul, MN 55102
(651) 223-8100

*Attorney for Respondent Hammel, Green
and Abrahamson, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 22

I. The District Court Properly Denied The Motion
Of The LSCA And LSC For Judgment Notwithstanding
The Verdict Because The Trial Record Supports
The Jury's Verdict. 22

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion
Or Make Any Errors Of Law In Denying The New Trial
Motion of The LSCA And LSC. 27

A. The Settlement Agreements between HGA and
others did not unfairly prejudice the rights
of and deprive the LSCA and LSC of a fair trial. 28

B. The District Court did not abuse its discretion
in denying a new trial for misconduct. 35

C. Surprise Testimony 41

D. Errors of Law 45

III. The District Court Did Not Error In Denying The
Post-Trial Motion Of The LSCA And LSC To Amend
Their Pleadings To Join Additional Parties And Hold
Certain Parties Liable In Indemnity. 52

IV. Errors Relating To The District Court's Decision
Regarding HGA's Professional Fees Trial. 55

V. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In
Awarding Costs and Disbursements To R&C. 56

A.	Respondents have not forfeited their right to tax costs and disbursements.	57
B.	Rule 127 of the General Rules of Practice does not limit an award of expert witness fees and costs to \$300 a Day	58
VI.	The Two-Year Statute Of Limitations Governing Improvements To Real Property Under Minn. Stat. § 541.051 Bars The Claims Of The LSCA And LSC Against HGA And R&C.	61
A.	The two-year statute of limitations governing improvements to real property applies to the claims of the LSCA and LSC against HGA and R&C.	61
B.	The two-year limitations period in Minn. Stat. § 541.051, subd. 1, commenced no later than May 1, 2000.	62
C.	The doctrine of estoppel does not work to toll the statute of limitations.	64
	CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alevizos v. Metropolitan Airports Comm'n</i> , 452 N.W.2d 492 (Minn. App.1990), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. May 11, 1990)	51
<i>Alholm v. Wilt</i> , 394 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. 1986)	52
<i>Auger v. Rofshus</i> , 267 Minn. 87, 125 N.W.2d 159 (1963)	30, 44
<i>Bloom v. Hydrotherm, Inc.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 842 (Minn. App. 1993), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. June 28, 1993)	28
<i>Brandt v. Hallwood Mgmt. Co.</i> , 560 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. App. 1997)	62
<i>Brewitz v. City of St. Paul</i> , 256 Minn. 525, 99 N.W.2d 456 (1959)	27
<i>Carpenter v. Mattison</i> , 300 Minn. 273, 219 N.W.2d 625 (1974)	56, 59
<i>Dang v. St. Paul Ramsey Med. Ctr.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 653 (Minn. App. 1992), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Dec. 15, 1992)	45
<i>Domtar, Inc. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 1997)	22
<i>Faber v. Roelofs</i> , 212 N.W.2d 856 (Minn. 1973)	33
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993)	53
<i>Fisher v. Edberg</i> , 287 Minn. 105 176 N.W.2d 897 (1970)	22
<i>Ford v. Stevens</i> , 280 Minn. 16, 157 N.W.2d 510 (1968)	23
<i>Frey v. Snelgrove</i> , 269 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1978)	10
<i>Hahn v. Tri-Line Farmers Co-op</i> , 478 N.W.2d 515 (Minn. App.1991), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Jan. 27, 1992)	51
<i>Hake v. Soo Line Ry. Co.</i> , 258 N.W.2d 576 (Minn. 1977)	36
<i>Halla Nursery, Inc. v. Baumann-Furrie & Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. 1990)	28
<i>Hanks v. Hubbard Broad., Inc.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. App. 1992), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Feb. 12, 1993)	23

<i>In re Welfare of D.L.</i> , 486 N.W.2d 375 (Minn. 1992)	42
<i>Johnson v. Moberg</i> , 334 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. 1983)	33
<i>Johnson v. Southern Minnesota Machinery Sales, Inc.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. App. 1990)	59
<i>Johnson v. Washington County</i> , 518 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 1994)	36
<i>Jonsson v. Ames Construction, Inc.</i> , 409 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. App. 1987)	56
<i>Kellar v. Von Holtum</i> , 605 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 2000)	56
<i>Krech v. Erdman</i> , 305 Minn. 215, 233 N.W.2d 555 (1975)	42
<i>Kronig v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1997)	45
<i>Lamb v. Jordan</i> , 333 N.W.2d 852 (Minn. 1983)	27
<i>LaSalle Cartage Co., Inc. v. Johnson Bros. Wholesale Liquor Co.</i> , 302 Minn. 351, 357-58, 225 N.W.2d 233, 238 (Minn. 1974)	53
<i>Leube v. Bailey</i> , 251 Minn. 193, 88 N.W.2d 73 (1957)	27
<i>Lutz v. Lilydale Grand Central Corp.</i> , 312 Minn. 57, 250 N.W.2d 599 (1977)	49
<i>McDonald v. Stonebraker</i> , 255 N.W.2d 827, 830 (Minn. 1977)	54
<i>McIntire v. State</i> , 458 N.W.2d 714 (Minn. App. 1990), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Sept. 28, 1990)	24, 60
<i>Melina v. Chaplin</i> , 327 N.W.2d 19, 200 (Minn. 1982)	23, 53, 60
<i>Mohwinkel v. City of North St. Paul</i> , 357 N.W.2d 174 (Minn. App. 1984), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Feb. 19, 1985)	59
<i>Nachtsheim v. Wartnick</i> , 411 N.W.2d 882, 889 (Minn. App. 1987), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 18, 1987)	42
<i>National Tea Co. v. Tyler Refrigeration Co.</i> , 339 N.W.2d 59 (Minn. 1983)	48

<i>Quade & Sons Refrigeration, Inc. v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. App. 1994), review denied (Minn. Mar. 15, 1994)	57, 58
<i>Quill v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 361 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. App. 1985), review denied (Minn. Apr. 18, 1985)	42
<i>Rhee v. Golden Home Builders, Inc.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 618 (Minn. App. 2000)	64
<i>Riewe v. Arnesen</i> , 381 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. App. 1986)	33
<i>Schoepke v. Alexander Smith & Sons Carpet Co.</i> , 290 Minn. 518, 187 N.W.2d 133 (1971)	49
<i>Seidl v. Trollhaugen, Inc.</i> , 305 Minn. 506, 232 N.W.2d 236 (1975)	23
<i>Steiner v. Beaudry Oil & Serv., Inc.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 39 (Minn. App. 1996), review denied (Minn. May 21, 1996)	46, 47
<i>Stinson v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 333 (Minn. App. 1991), review denied (Minn. Sept. 13, 1991)	59
<i>Sward v. Nash</i> , 230 Minn. 100, 40 N.W.2d 828 (1950)	42
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	57
<i>Uselman v. Uselman</i> , 464 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1990)	45
<i>Vadnais v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 309 Minn. 97, 243 N.W.2d 45 (1976)	27
<i>Vikse v. Flaby</i> , 316 N.W.2d 276 (Minn. 1982)	43, 44
<i>White v. Minnesota Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 567 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. App. 1997)	28
<i>Wild v. Rarig</i> , 302 Minn. 419, 433, 234 N.W.2d 775, 786 (1975)	36, 37, 39
<i>Zontelli & Sons, Inc. v. City of Nashwak</i> , 373 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1985)	18, 50
<i>ZumBerge v. Northern States Power Co.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 103 (Minn. App. 1992), review denied (Minn. Apr. 29, 1992)	27

<i>Daniel v. Penrod Drilling Co.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 1056 (E.D. La. 1975)	33
<i>Pierringer v. Hoger</i> , 124 N.W.2d 106 (Wis. 1963)	10

STATUTES AND RULES

Minn. Stat. § 541.051 (2004)	12, 19, 53, 61, 62, 63, 65
Minn. Stat. § 544.42 (2004)	11, 12
Minn. Stat. § 549.04 (2004)	17, 56
Minn. Stat. § 357.25 (2004)	57, 58, 59
Minn. R. Civ. P. 14	16, 52, 53
Minn. R. Civ. P. 15.02	16, 52, 53, 54
Minn. R. Civ. P. 15.03	53
Minn. R. Civ. P. 54	57
Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.01(b)	36
Minn. R. Civ. P. 61	49
Minn. R. Civ. P. 68	14, 56
Minn. R. Civ. P. 108	20, 21
Minn. R. Gen. Pract. 127	58, 59
Minn. R. Prof. Cond. 3.4	34
Minn. R. Evid. 103(a)(1)	46, 47
Minn. R. Evid. 801(c)	48
